
Dishwasher Installation Instructions
Instructions d’installation du lave-vaisselle
Instrucciones de instalación para lavavajillas

YOUR LIFE. OUR INSPIRATION.
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Use and Care Manual located on reverse side
Tourner le guide pour les instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien
Voltee el manual para encontrar las instrucciones de uso y cuidado
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IMPORTANT
• The dishwasher drain hose must be installed

with a portion of it at least 20” (508mm) off the
cabinet floor; otherwise the dishwasher may not
drain properly.

• This dishwasher is intended for residential use
only, and should not be used in commercial food
service establishments.

• NEW INSTALLATION - If the dishwasher is a
new installation, most of the work must be done
before the dishwasher is moved into place.

• REPLACEMENT - If the dishwasher is replacing
another dishwasher, check the existing
dishwasher connections for compatibility with
the new dishwasher, and replace parts as
necessary.

Inspect the Dishwasher
After unpacking the dishwasher and prior to
installation, thoroughly inspect the dishwasher for
possible freight or cosmetic damage. Report any
damage immediately. Cosmetic defects must be
reported within 5 days of installation.
NOTE:  Do not discard any bags or items that come
with the original package until after the entire
installation has been completed.

The dishwasher must be installed by a qualified
service technician.
•  In addition to these instructions, the dishwasher

shall be installed to meet all electrical and
plumbing codes and ordinances (both national and
local).

Read these installation instructions completely
and follow them carefully. They will save you time
and effort and help to ensure safety and optimum
dishwasher performance.
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To avoid possible injury or property damage,
OBSERVE ALL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.
These instructions are intended for use by
qualified installers only.

Important Safety Instructions

If the dishwasher is installed in a location that
experiences freezing temperatures (e.g., in a
holiday home), you must drain all the water
from the dishwasher’s interior. Water system
ruptures that occur as a result of freezing are
not covered by warranty.

WARNING
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TOOLS NEEDED

Hammer Hole Saw Pipe Wrench

Tape Measure Slot Screwdriver Phillips Screwdriver Torx Screwdriver

Wire Cutter Wire Stripper Drill Level

Adjustable Wrench

Electrical Supply Cable - Minimum #14 AWG, 2 conductor, 1 ground, insulated copper
conductors rated 75°C or higher.

Hot Water Supply Line - Minimum 3/8” O.D. copper tubing or metal braided dishwasher
supply line.

Shut-off valve and fittings appropriate for hot water supply line (copper tubing/
compression fitting, or braided hose).

90° elbow with 3/8” N.P.T. male threads on one leg, and sized to fit your water supply
line (copper tubing/compression fitting, or braided hose) on the other leg.

Teflon tape or other pipe thread compound to seal plumbing connections.

UL listed conduit connector or strain relief.

MATERIALS NEEDED
(Additional materials may be required to comply with local codes.)

Tools and Materials Needed
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MATERIALS SUPPLIED
Accessory Parts Supplied
Accessory parts for your dishwasher come in one or more plastic bags that are outlined below.
NOTE: Make sure you save all the bags until you have completed your installation.

Materials Supplied

Manual Set Bag
A Manual Set Bag is provided with each dishwasher and
includes:

A Use & Care Instructions and Installation
Instructions (both manuals may be included
in a single “flip-style” book

B Quick Reference Guide (select models)
C Extra Tall Item Sprinkler
D SHI and SHV Installation Template (SHI and SHV

models only)
E White Cotton Insulation Strip (SHY66C, SHX99A,

SHE66C, SHE99C, SHX57C and SHV57C models
only)

A

B

D

E

Dishwasher Installation Kit
A Dishwasher Installation Kit is provided with each
dishwasher and includes:

F Toe Panel Screws (2 black machine screws)
Note: These screws are included, but not used on
models with the Toe Panel Installation Kit.

G Counter Top Mounting Brackets (2 “L” shaped metal
brackets)

H Mounting Bracket Screws (2 silver wood screws)
I Rubber Drain Hose Adaptor (1 black rubber tube)
J Hose Clamps ( 1 silver spring clamp to use to

attach the rubber adaptor to the Drain Hose and 1
gold screw clamp to attach the rubber adaptor to
the plumbing)

K Wire Nuts (3 for electrical connection)
L Electrical Junction Box Screws (2 silver

machine screws)
M Leg Leveler Locking Screws (2 gold coarse

threaded screws)

SHI/SHV Door Panel Installation Kit
A Door Panel Installation Kit is provided with select
dishwashers that use a custom wood door panel and
includes:

N Plastic Caps (2)
O Spring Tension Screws (2 larger silver machine

screws used to adjust the door springs to accom-
modate doors of different weights)

P Door Mounting Brackets (2 gold metal brackets
and 2 white plastic brackets used to mount the
custom door)

Q Door Mounting Bracket Screws (8 silver wood
screws)

R Door Mounting Screws (2 long silver screws used
to attach the door)

Toe Panel Installation Kit
A Toe Panel Installation Kit is provided on models
SHY66C, SHX99A, SHE66C, SHE99C, SHX57C, and
SHV57C. These models have a special noise reducing
Toe Panel with the following mounting hardware:

S Toe Panel Screws (2 black screws used to attach
the metal Toe Panel)

T Black Plastic Base Access Panel Screws (2 long
silver screws used to attach the Black plastic
Base Access Panel to the dishwasher.

J

I

H

G

F

P

O

OQRS

T

MC
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ENCLOSURE PREPARATION

NOTE: This dishwasher is designed to be enclosed on the
top and both sides by standard residential kitchen
cabinetry.

Select a location as close to the sink as possible for
easy access to water supply and drain lines.
For proper dishwasher operation and appearance, ensure
that the enclosure is square and has the dimensions
shown in Figure 1.
If the dishwasher is to be installed in a corner, make sure
that there is adequate clearance to open the door. See
Figure 2.

Figure 1

23-5/8" – 24-1/4" (600–616 mm)

34"
(864mm)
minimum

23-9/16"
(598mm)

90 90 

Figure 2

Countertop

Figure 3

3-1/2"
(89mm)

1-5/16"
(33mm)

Enclosure Preparation

Electrical Shock Hazard

To avoid electrical shock, make sure the water
supply and electrical supply are shut off before
installation or service.

Electrical Shock/Fire Hazard

To avoid electric shock or fire, do not allow the
electrical and water supply lines to touch.
Separate channels are provided under the
dishwasher (see page 10).

If the enclosure requires openings for the electrical supply
cable, hot water supply line, and dishwasher drain hose,
place them within the dimensions shown by the shaded
area of Figure 3 to avoid interference with the dishwasher
frame or other components. Make the openings for the
electrical supply cable and hot water supply line 1”
(25.4mm) diameter. Make the opening for the dishwasher
drain hose 1-1/4” (32mm) diameter.  If the openings are
made through wood, sand them smooth. If the openings
are made through metal, make them large enough to
accommodate grommets or other protective sheaths with
inside diameters of 1” (25.4mm) for the electrical supply
cable and the hot water supply line, and 1-1/4” (32mm) for
the dishwasher drain hose.

Check
clearance
between
dishwasher
door and wall

WARNING

WARNING
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ELECTRICAL PREPARATION

Dishwasher Electrical Rating

stloV ztreH serepmA sttaW

021 06 51
054,1

)xam(

Figure 4

21"
(533mm)

30"
(762mm)

Figure 5

3/8" -  1/2"
(  8mm -  13mm)

3"  -  4"
( 75mm  -  100mm)

Electrical Preparation

Electrical Shock Hazard

To avoid electrical shock, do not work on an
energized circuit. Doing so could result in serious
injury or death. Only qualified electricians should
perform electrical work. Do not attempt any work
on the dishwasher electric supply circuit until you
are certain the circuit is
de-energized.

Electrical Supply
The customer has the responsibility of ensuring that the
dishwasher electrical installation is in compliance with all
national and local electrical codes and ordinances. The
dishwasher is designed for an electrical supply of 120V,
60 Hz, AC, connected to a dishwasher-dedicated,
properly grounded electrical circuit with a fuse or breaker
rated for 15 amps. Electrical supply conductors shall be a
minimum #14 AWG copper wire rated at 75°C or higher.

Regardless of where the electrical supply cable enters the
enclosure (following the guidelines on page 8), position
the cable 21” (533mm) from the enclosure’s left side, as
shown in Figure 4. Extend the cable 30” (762mm) from
the enclosure’s back, as shown in Figure 4.

Remove 3” - 4” (75mm - 100mm) of the cable’s outer
casing, as shown in Figure 5, then remove 3/8” - 1/2”
(9 - 13mm) of insulation from each wire, as shown in
Figure 5.

Fire Hazard

To avoid a fire hazard, make sure electrical work
is properly installed. Only qualified electricians
should perform electrical work.

WARNING

WARNING
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PLUMBING PREPARATION

Figure 6

14"
(355mm)

Shut off 
Valve

Hot Water 
Supply 

Line

Plumbing Preparation

Scald Hazard
To avoid being scalded, do not perform any work
on a charged hot water line. Serious injury could
result. Only qualified plumbers should perform
plumbing work. Do not attempt any work on the
dishwasher hot water supply plumbing until you
are certain the hot water supply is shut off.

Hot Water Supply
The hot water heater should be set to deliver
approximately 120° F (49° C) water to the dishwasher.
Water that is too hot can cause some detergents to lose
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PLUMBING PREPARATION (continued)
Drain Plumbing
Under Sink Drain Connection
If the dishwasher is to drain either directly into the
household drain plumbing or through an air gap, install a
y-branch tailpiece under the sink as shown in Figure 7.

Installing an Air Gap
If local ordinances require an air gap, as shown in
Figure 8, install it according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Disposer
Make sure to remove the disposer’s dishwasher drain
connection plug before connecting the dishwasher drain
hose. See Figure 9.

DISHWASHER PREPARATION
Dishwasher preparation involves four tasks:
• Installing the Mounting Brackets
• Removing the Toe Panel
• Installing the 90° elbow fitting
• Junction Box Preparation

Installing the Countertop Mounting Brackets
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DISHWASHER PREPARATION (continued)

Removing the Toe Panel
Regular Toe Panel
The toe panel is loosely attached with tape. Remove the
tape and pull the toe panel away from the dishwasher. Set
the toe panel aside. It will be reinstalled later.

Plastic Base Access Panel and Toe Panel (SHY66C,
SHX99A, SHE66C, SHE99C, SHX57C, and SHV57C
models only)
The plastic base access panel and toe panel are in place
on the dishwasher, but are not attached. Remove the toe
panel first, as shown in Figure 11, then remove the
plastic base access panel, as shown in Figure 11.

Installing the 90° Elbow Fitting
NOTE: The 90° elbow fitting is not supplied with the
dishwasher, and must be purchased separately. If the
dishwasher’s hot water supply line is to be copper tubing,
make certain the elbow has a compression fitting.
Apply Teflon tape or other pipe sealant when required.
Orient the hot water supply connection leg of the elbow
toward the channel opening in the dishwasher base. See
Figure 12.

Junction Box Preparation
1 Remove junction box cover (see Figure 13) by lifting

the junction box cover up and off.
2 Remove the strain relief plate by removing the screw

at the back of the junction box, as shown in Figure
14 and sliding the strain relief plate out.

3 Set the junction box cover, strain relief plate, and
screw aside. They will be re-installed later.

Figure 11

Toe 
Panel

Plastic Base  
Access Panel

Dishwasher Preparation

Figure 13 Figure 14

Remove Screw

Figure 12

Junction
Box

Cover
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DOOR PANEL INSTALLATION

SHU/SHE Models - Accessory Panel Installation
If you have an SHU/SHE model and have ordered an
accessory panel kit, install the panel prior to sliding the
dishwasher into place. The panel dimensions are shown in
Figure 15.

SHI Models - Panel Installation
SHI models come with additional mounting hardware and
a template sheet with installation instructions. The stain-
less steel models of the SHI series also come with two
extension pieces. The extension pieces are used to
match the control panel height (Figure 16, “B” dimension)
to the horizontal drawer line of the cabinets, and must be
installed as shown in on the template sheet. The standard
piece is used for drawer heights up to 6” (152mm); the
long piece is used for drawer heights greater than 6”
(152mm) but 6-7/16” (164mm) or less. If your drawers are
taller than 6-7/16”, you can either slide the extension
piece in as far as it will go, or remove it and fit the door
panel directly below the control panel.

SHI/SHV Models - Panel Installation
SHV models come with additional mounting hardware and
a template sheet that will show you how to mount the
panel. One side of the template shows how to mount a
one piece panel; the other side shows how to mount a two
piece panel. Decide which type of installation you want
before proceeding with the installation.

Figure 16

Figure 17

Figure 15

Door Panel Installation

Fig. 16
Dimension

SHI Only

Extension “A”
Max. - Min.  “B”  “C”

Max.-Min.Standard Long

5/16 - 11/16”
(8-18mm)

11/16 - 1 1/8”
(18 - 29mm)

5 5/16”
(135mm)

5 5/8 - 6 7/16”
(143 - 164mm)

Fig. 17
Dimension

D (SHI)

E
(SHI & SHV)

F
(SHI & SHV)

20 11/16” - 25”
(526mm - 635mm)

27 3/16” - 30 5/16”
(690mm - 770mm)

23 3/16” - 23 3/8”
(589mm - 594mm)

Panel Dimension

25”
(636 mm)

23-1/16”
(586 mm)

1/4” max.
(6 mm)
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PLACING THE DISHWASHER

1 Straighten and position the hot water supply line and
the electrical supply cable as shown in Figure 18 so
that they will align with their channels under the
dishwasher base.

2 Position the dishwasher close enough to the enclosure
so that you can run the dishwasher drain hose to the
under sink drain connection. Make certain that the hot
water supply line and the electrical supply cable are in
their channels under the dishwasher base, as shown in
Figure 19.

3 Slide the dishwsher into the opening making sure that
the hot water supply line and the electrical supply
cable stay in their proper channels.

4 Make sure the dishwasher is level. Adjust the rear
leveler by turning the center screw at the front of the
dishwasher, as shown in Figure 20a. Turning the screw
clockwise raises the rear of the dishwasher. Adjust the
front levelers by turning them with a screwdriver, as
shown in Figure 20b. Turning the levelers to the right
raises the dishwasher. If additional height is needed,
shims may be added under the leveler feet.

SECURING THE DISHWASHER

1 Drive the mounting screws through the holes in the
mounting brackets as shown in Figure 21 for Top
Mount or Side Mount.

2 After the unit is installed in the enclosure, leveled and
secured, lock the two front leg levelers in place by
driving the enclosed leg leveler locking screws into
each screw boss located in front of the levelers. See
Figure 22.

3 Tighten screws until they are flush with the surface of
the bosses.

Figure 21

 

 

Figure 20

a

b

Figure 18

21"
(533mm)

14"
(355mm)

Figure 19

Placing the Dishwasher/ Securing the Dishwasher

Top Mount

Side Mount

Figure 22

Leg
Leveler
Locking
Screw

Screw
Boss

Hot Water Supply Line
and Electrical Supply
Cable Position in
Channels
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Installation of the Rubber Drain Hose
Adaptor
1 Obtain the Rubber Drain Hose Adaptor and the two

hose clamps from the Dishwasher Installation Kit.
2 On one outside end of the Rubber Drain Hose Adapter

is a raised groove. Insert the drain hose into the end
without the raised groove. Be sure to fully insert the
drain hose.

3 Secure the connection with the Silver Spring Clamp.
4 Use the Gold Screw Clamp to attach the Rubber Drain

Hose Adaptor to the house plumbing.

Connecting the Drain Hose to the
Household Plumbing
The dishwasher drain hose may be connected to the drain
plumbing in one of four ways:
1 Directly to the undersink dishwasher drain connection,

as shown in Figure 23.
2 Directly to a disposer dishwasher drain connection, as

shown in Figure 24.
3 To the undersink dishwasher drain connection through

an air gap, as shown in Figure 25.
4 To a disposer dishwasher drain connection through an

air gap, as shown on Figure 26.

Information on installing air gaps and disposers can be
found in the Plumbing Preparation section of this
manual.

NOTE: If the dishwasher drain hose is to be connected to
a disposer dishwasher drain connection, remove the plug
from the disposer’s dishwasher drain connection.
Use the supplied Rubber Drain Hose Adaptor and Drain
Hose Clamps to connect the dishwasher drain hose to the
plumbing drain connection. Use the spring clamp to
secure the Rubber Drain Hose Adaptor to the dishwasher
drain hose. Use the screw clamp to secure the Rubber
Drain Hose Adaptor to the plumbing drain connection.

The dishwasher drain hose must have one place along its
length that is securely attached 20 inches above the
cabinet floor.

Figure 25 Figure 26

Figure 23 Figure 24

Drain Hose Connection

Silver
Spring
Clamp

Gold
Screw
Clamp
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HOT WATER CONNECTION

Hot Water Connection

Scald Hazard

WARNING
To avoid being scalded, do not perform any work
on a charged hot water line. Serious injury could
result. Only qualified plumbers should perform
plumbing work. Do not attempt any work on the
dishwasher hot water supply plumbing until you
are certain the hot water supply is shut off.

Temperatures required for soldering and sweating
will damage the dishwasher’s water inlet valve. If
plumbing lines are to be soldered or sweated,
keep the heat source at least 6 inches (152.4 mm)
away from the dishwasher’s water inlet valve.

NOTE: Make certain that the correct 90° elbow fitting (not
supplied) for the hot water supply line has been pur-
chased and installed on the dishwasher as described in
the Dishwasher Preparation section of this manual.
The hot water supply line may be connected to the
dishwasher in one of two ways:
1 With braided hose.
2 With copper tubing.

Braided Dishwasher Supply Hose
After connections are made turn on the hot water supply
to check for leaks.
NOTE: Braided dishwasher supply hoses can also be
used to extend pre-existing dishwasher water supply
lines.

Copper Tubing

•  If using a solder joint instead of a compression fitting,
be sure to make all solder connections before
connecting the water line to the dishwasher.

•  Make certain there are no sharp bends or kinks in the
water line that might restrict water flow.

•  Be sure to use pipe thread compound or Teflon tape to
seal the connection when required.

•  Before connecting the copper hot water supply line to
the dishwasher, flush it with hot water to clear any
foreign material.

•  Turn on the water supply to check for leaks after
making connections.

NOTE: Do not use pipe sealant on compression fittings.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Figure 28

Strain Relief Plate

Figure 27

Strain Relief
(not supplied)

Strain
Relief
Plate

Electrical Connection

Electrical Shock Hazard

WARNING
To avoid electrical shock, do not work on an
energized circuit. Doing so could result in serious
injury or death. Only qualified electricians should
perform electrical work. Do not attempt any work
on the dishwasher electric supply circuit until you
are certain the circuit is de-energized.

Fire Hazard

WARNING

To avoid a fire hazard, make sure electrical work
is properly installed. Only qualified electricians
should perform electrical work.

Grounding Instructions
The dishwasher must be properly grounded before
operating. This appliance must be connected to a
grounded metal permanent wiring system, or an
equipment grounding conductor must be run with the
circuit conductors and connected to the equipment
grounding terminal or lead on the dishwasher. Make sure
that the dishwasher is connected to a suitable ground in
compliance with all local codes or, in the absence of a
local code, with the NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE in
the United States or the CANADIAN ELECTRIC CODE
C22.1-latest edition in Canada as well as any provincial/
state or municipal or local codes that apply.

1 Retrieve the strain relief plate, and install a strain relief
(not supplied) into the opening on the strain relief plate.
NOTE: Orient the strain relief as shown in Figure 27.

2 Pass the electrical supply cable through the strain
relief, as shown in Figure 28. Leave 3 - 4 inches of
insulated wire extending through the strain relief plate.

3 Tighten the strain relief screws.
4 Slide the strain relief plate into the junction box, and

secure it to the junction box with the supplied screw.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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• Do not pre-twist the wires before connecting them
with wire nuts.

• Extend the dishwasher’s stranded wires 1/8” (3mm)
beyond the power supply cable’s solid wires, as
shown in Figure 29.

5 Using the supplied wire nuts, connect the electrical
supply wires to the dishwasher’s wires, black to black,
white to white, and green or bare. Make certain that
the insulated wires show no bare wire from the
bottoms of the wire nuts. Gently tug the wires to make
certain they are securely connected.

6 Press the wires into the junction box. Make certain
that the wire nuts do not loosen.

7 Place the cover on the junction box and secure it to
the junction box with the supplied screw.

DOOR TENSION ADJUSTMENT (only on SHI
and SHV models with custom door panels)
After the dishwasher and custom door panel are installed,
open and close the door several times to make sure that
it does so with ease.  If the door closes too quickly, the
spring tension needs to be adjusted.

To Adjust the Spring Tension:
1 Obtain the provided Spring Tension Screws from the

SHI/SHV Door Panel Installation Kit.
2 Insert the screws as shown in Figure 30. Turning the

screw clockwise increases the spring tension.

TOE PANEL INSTALLATION
Regular Toe Panel Installation
Use the toe panel screws from the Dishwasher Installa-
tion Kit and a Torx screwdriver to install the toe panel as
shown in Figure 31.

Figure 29

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (continued)

Figure 30

Figure 31

1/8”
3mm

Electrical Connection/ Door Tension Adjustment/ Base and Toe Panel

Fire Hazard
To avoid a fire hazard, make sure there are no
loose electrical connections. Make sure all
electrical connections are properly made.

W

A

R

N

I

N

G
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BASE AND TOE PANEL (Continued)

Plastic Base Access Panel and Toe Panel Installation
(SHY66C, SHX99A, SHE66C, SHE99C, SHX57C, and
SHV57C models only)
1 Place the Plastic Base Access Panel under and up the

front bottom panel of the dishwasher, as shown in
Figure 32a.

2 Insert the Plastic Base Access Panel screws into the
Plastic Base Access Panel, as shown in Figure 32b.
Tighten the Plastic Base Access Panel Screws.

3 Place  the Cotton Insulation Strip under the unit,
between the bottom of the Plastic Base Access Panel
and the floor, as shown in Figure 32c.

4 Attach the Toe Panel to the Plastic Base Access Panel
using the Toe Panel Screws included in the Toe Panel
Installation Kit. See Figure 32d.

NOTE: You will not use the normal Toe Panel Screws
included in the Dishwasher Installation Kit on these
models.

Figure 32
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CUSTOMER SERVICE
Your Bosch dishwasher requires no special care other than that described in the Care and Cleaning section of the Use
and Care Manual. If you are having a problem with your dishwasher, before calling for service please refer to the Self-
Help section of the Use and Care Manual. If service is necessary, contact your dealer or installer or an authorized
service center. Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself. Any work performed by unauthorized personnel may void
the warranty.

If you are having a problem with your Bosch dishwasher and are not pleased with the service you have received, please
take the following steps (in the order listed below) until the problem is corrected to your satisfaction.

1. Contact your installer or the Bosch Authorized Service Contractor in your area.
2. E-mail us from the customer service section of our website, www.boschappliances.com.
3. Write us at:

BSH Home Appliances, Corp.
 5551 McFadden Avenue
  Huntington Beach, CA 92649

4. Call us at 1-800-944-2904.

Please be sure to include (if you are writing), or have available (if you are calling), the following information:
• Model number
• Serial number
• Date of original purchase
• Date the problem originated
• Explanation of the problem

Also, if you are writing, please include a daytime phone number where you can be reached. You will find the model and
serial number information on the label located on the right-hand side of the inner door of your dishwasher, see Figure 1.
It will look similiar to this:

Customer Service

Please make a copy of your invoice and keep it with this manual.
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Instructions de sécurité importantes

IMPORTANT
• Le tuyau de vidange du lave-vaisselle doit être

installé avec une portion à au moins 20 po (508
mm) au-dessus du plancher de l’armoire,
autrement l’appareil peut ne pas se vidanger
adéquatement.

• Le lave-vaisselle est destiné à un usage
résidentiel seulement, et ne doivent pas être
utilisés de façon commerciale.

• NOUVELLE INSTALLATION - Si le lave-vaisselle
est une nouvelle installation, la plupart du travail
doit être effectué avant l’installation de l’appareil.

• REMPLACEMENT - Si le lave-vaisselle en
remplace un autre, vérifier les connexions
existantes relativement à la compatibilité et
remplacer toutes pièces nécessaires.

Vérification du lave-vaisselle
Après avoir déballé le lave-vaisselle et avant
l’installation, vérifier entièrement l’appareil afin de voir
s’il présente des dommages esthétiques ou autres.
Rapporter tout dommage immédiatement. Les défauts
esthétiques doivent être rapportés dans un délai de 5
jours suivant l’installation.
REMARQUE :  Ne pas jeter les sacs ou les pièces
fournis avec l’emballage d’origine tant que
l’installation n’est pas complétée.

Le lave-vaisselle doit être installé par un technicien
qualifié seulement.
•  En plus de ces instructions, l’appareil doit être

installé conformément aux codes et règlements
électriques et de plomberie (nationaux ou locaux).

Lire entièrement ces instructions d’installation et
les observer. Elles permettront d’économiser temps
et argent et assureront un rendement sécuritaire et
optimal du lave-vaisselle.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES................................1
Outils nécessaires ......................................................2
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Matériaux fournis ........................................................3
Mise en oeuvre ...........................................................4
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Connexion du tuyau de vidange ............................... 11
Connexion eau chaude ............................................. 12
Connexion électrique ........................................... 13-14
Réglage tension de la porte ...................................... 14
Base et Panneau inférieur ................................... 14-15
Instructions finales ................................................... 15
Service à la clientèle ................................................ 16
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Pour éviter tout dommage à la propriété et
blessures, OBSERVER TOUS LES
AVERTISSE-MENTS. Ces instructions sont
destinées à un installateur qualifié seulement.

Si le lave-vaisselle est installé dans un endroit
où il y a du gel (ex. : comme dans un chalet), il
faut drainer l’eau de l’intérieur de l’appareil.
Des ruptures du système d’eau survenants à
cause du gel ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT
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Matériaux Fournis

MATÉRIAUX FOURNIS
Pièces accessoires fournies
Les pièces pour le lave-vaisselle sans dans un ou plusieurs sacs, comme décrit ci-dessous.
REMARQUE : s’assurer d’avoir tous les sacs pour finaliser l’installation.

A

B

D

E

Nécessaire d’installation du lave-vaisselle
Ce nécessaire comprend ce qui suit :
F Vis pour panneau du bas (2 vis usinées noires)

Remarque : ces vis sont comprises, mais non
utilisées pour les modèles à nécessaires
d’installation de panneau inférieur.

G Fixations de plan de travail (2 « L » en métal)
H Vis de fixation (2 vis à bois argent)
I Adaptateur de tuyau de drain en caoutchouc (1 tuyau

en caoutchouc noir)
J Pinces à tuyau (1 pince à ressort argent pour utiliser

avec adaptateur en caoutchouc vers tuyau de drain et
1 pince à vis dorée pour fixer l’adaptateur en caoutch-
ouc à la plomberie)

K Serre-fils (3 pour connexions électriques)
L Vis de boîte de jonction (2 vis usinées argent)
M Vis de verrouillage de pied niveleur (2 vis à gros filets

dorées)

J

I

H

G

F

P

O

N

L

K

Q

R

S T

M
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Figure 1

23-5/8 po – 24-1/4 po (600–616 

34 po
(864mm)
minimum

23-9/16 po
(598mm)

90 90 

Figure 2

Plan de travail

Figure 3

3-1/2 po
(89mm)

1-5/16 po 
(33mm)

Mise en Oeuvre

MISE EN OEUVRE
REMARQUE : Ce lave-vaisselle est conçus pour être
encastrés sur le dessus et les côtés par un comptoir de
cuisine résidentiel standard.
Choisir un emplacement le plus près de l’évier possible
pour un accès aisé à l’alimentation en eau et aux
canalisations de vidange.
Pour une allure et un rendement approprié, s’assurer que
l’ouverture est d’équerre et a les dimensions données à la
figure 1.
Si l’appareil est installé dans un coin, s’assurer qu’un
dégagement adéquat est prévu pour l’ouverture de la
porte, comme à la figure 2.

Pour éviter tout choc électrique ou incendie, ne
pas laisser l’électricité et la canalisation d’eau
entrer en contact. Séparer les chemins comme il
est fourni sous l’appareil (page 10).

Risque de choc électrique ou d’incendie

Si l’espace requiert des ouvertures pour le câble
d’alimentation, la canali-sation d’eau chaude et le tuyau
de vidange du lave-vaisselle, les placer selon les
dimensions indiquées à la figure 3 pour éviter toute
inferférence avec le cadre du lave-vaisselle et autres
composants. Faire les ouvertures pour le câble
d’alimentation et la canalisation d’eau chaude 1 po  (25,4
mm) de diamètre. Celle pour le tuyau de vidange de 1 1/4
po (32 mm) de diamètre. Si les ouvertures sont dans le
bois, poncer pour adoucir; si dans le métal, faire
l’ouverture suffisamment large pour accomoder les
passe-fils dans le diamètre intérieur de 1 po (25,4 mm)
pour le câble d’alimentation et la canalisation en eau
chaude et 1 1/4 po (32 mm) pour le tuyau de vidange du
lave-vaisselle.

Vérifier le
dégagement
entre la porte
du lave-
vaisselle et le
mur

Risque de choc électrique

Pour éviter les chocs électrique, s’assurer que la
canalisation d’eau et l’électricité sont mises hors
circuit avant l’installation ou le service.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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Figure 4

21po
(533mm)

30po
(762mm)

Figure 5

3/8po -  1/2po
(  8mm -  13mm)

3po  -  4po
( 75mm  -  100mm)

Électricité

ÉLECTRICITÉ

Cote électrique du lave-vaisselle

Pour éviter tout choc électrique, ne pas travailler
avec un circuit sous tension. Ceci peut causer des
blessures sérieures ou la mort. Seul un électri-cien
qualifié peut effectuer ce travail. Ne pas ten-ter de
travailler sur le circuit électrique de l’appa-reil tant
que le circuit n’est pas mis hors circuit.

Risque de choc électrique

Alimentation électrique
Il incombe au client de s’assurer que l’installation
électrique est conforme aux codes et règlements
électriques. Le lave-vaisselle est conçu pour une
alimentation électrique de 120V, 60 Hz, c.a., branché sur
un circuit électrique séparé adéquatement mis à la terre
avec un fusible ou un coupe-circut coté pour 15 ampères.
Les conducteurs d’alimentation électrique doivent être un
fil minimum de n° 14 AWG en cuivre coté à 75 °C ou plus.

Quelque soit l’endoit où entre le câble d’alimentation
électrique dans l’ouverture (suivre les directives à la page
8), positionner le câble à 21 po (533 mm) depuis le côté
gauche de l’ouverture, comme à la figure 4. Tirer le câble
à 30 po (762 mm) depuis l’arrière, comme à la figure 4.

Retirer de 3 à 4 po (75 à 100 mm) de la gaine extérieure
du câble, comme à la figure 5, pis enlever de 3/8 à 1/2 po
(9 à 13 mm) d’isolant de chaque fil, comme à la figure 5.

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, s’assurer que
l’électricité est adéquatement installée. Seul un
électri-cien qualifié peut effectuer ce travail.

Risque d’incendie

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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Figure 6

14 po
(355mm)

Shut off 
Valve

Hot 
Water 

Supply 
Line

Plomberie

PLOMBERIE

Risque de brûlure
Pour éviter les brûlures, ne pas effectuer le travail
sur une canalisation d’eau chaude pleine. Seul un
plombier peut effectuer ce travail. Ne pas tenter de
travailler sur la plomberie d’eau chaude tant que
l’alimentation en eau chaude n’est pas fermée.

Alimentation en eau chaude
Le chauffe-eau devrait être réglé pour donner une eau à
environ 120° F (49° C) pour le lave-vaisselle. Une eau trop
chaude peut faire réduire l’efficacité du détergent. En
baissant la température de l’eau, cela peut augmenter la
durée de fonctionnement. La pression d’alimentation en
eau chaude doit être entre 15 à 145 ln/po2 (1 à 10 barres).

Tuyau d’alimentation en eau chaude
Installer une soupape d’arrêt acces-sible (non fournie) sur
la canalisation en eau chaude, comme à la figure 6.
Une soudure doit être faite avant que la canalisation en
eau soit branchée sur la soupape d’entrée d’eau du lave-
vaisselle. L’eau peut être fournie à l’appareil à l’aide d’une
canalisation bridée. Vérifier auprès des quincaillerie
concernant les tuyaux appropriés et les coudes 90°.

REMARQUE : Quel que soit l’endroit où entre la
canalisation en eau chaude (voir directives page 8),
positionner la canalisation à 14 po (355 mm) depuis le
côté gauche de l’endroit, comme à la figure 6.

REMARQUE : Décider si des tuyaux bridés ou en cuivre
seront utilisés pour la canalisation en eau chaude et
acheter la soupape d’arrêt d’alimen-tation en eau chaude,
coude 90°, et raccords nécessaires pour la plom-berie
d’alimentation en eau chaude.

Les températures requises pour la soudure
endommageront la base du lave-vaisselle et la
soupape d’entrée d’eau. S’il doit y avoir des
soudures, éloigner la source de chaleur d’au
moins 6 po (152,4 mm) de la base du lave-vaisselle
et de la soupape d’entrée d’eau.

Soupape
d’arrêt

Canalisation
d’eau chaude

AVERTISSEMENT
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Figure 11

Préparatio du Lave-Vaiselle

PRÉPARATION DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
(suite)

Retrait du panneau inférieur
Panneau inférieur ordinaire
Le panneau inférieur est fixé de façon lâche avec du
ruban. Retirer le ruban et retirer le panneau du lave-
vaisselle. Mettre de côté. Il doit être réinstaller.

Base en plastiqueet panneau de base  (SHY66C,
SHX99A, SHE66C, SHE99C, SHX57C, et SHV57C
seulement)
Le panneau d’accès de la base en plastique et panneau
de base sont en place, mais non fixés. Enlever le
panneau de base d’abord, figure 11, puis le panneau
d’accès en plastique, figure 11.

Installation du raccord de coude 90°
REMARQUE : Le raccord de coude 90° n’est pas fourni
avec l’appareil et doit être acheté séparément. Si la
canalisa-tion en eau chaude du lave-vaisselle est en
cuivre, s’assurer que le coude est doté d’un raccord à
compression.
Appliquer du ruban Teflon ou du scellant pour tuyaux sur
toutes les connexions filetées lorsque requis.
Orienter le pied de connexion d’alimentation en eau
chaude du coude vers l’ouverture du canal à la base du
lave-vaisselle. Voir la figure 12.

Préparation de la boîte de jonction
1 Retirer le couvercle de la boîte de jonction, figure 13,

en soulevant le couvercle et en l’enlevant.
2 Retirer la plaque de réducteur de tension en enlevant

la vis à l’arrière de la boîte de jonction, comme à la
figure 14 et en faisant glisser la plaque vers
l’extérieur.

3 Mettre le couvercle, la plaque et le vis de côté. Ils
seront utilisés ultérieurement.

T o e  P a n e l

P l a s t i c  B a s e   A c c e s s  P a n e l

Figure 13 Figure  2 Figure414 �XL e
couvercle

de boîte de

j o n c t i o n

Enlever la vis

P a n n e a u

d ’ a c c è s

e n  p l a s t i q u e

P a n n e a u

d e  b a s e
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Figure 16

Figure 17

Figure 15

25 po
(636 mm)

23-1/16 po
(586 mm)

1/4 po max.
(6 mm)

Installation Panneau de Porte

INSTALLATION PANNEAU DE PORTE

Modèles SHU/SHE - Installation du panneau
accessoire
Si l’on possède un modèle SHU/S